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Introduction  

 

Here are some of the hard 

words used in this book and 

what they mean.  

 

Restricted patients  are 

people whose crimes are so 

serious that they need to be 

watched by the Ministry of 

Justice.   

 

They are  sent to a locked 

hospital by  the court or by 

the prison they were sent to . 

 

A conditional discharge  is 

when a restricted patient is 

allowed to leave  hospital by a 

Mental Health Trib unal or 

the Ministry of Justice.  

 

 

They can be taken back to 

hospital and put on the same 

sections if they are a risk to 

themselves or the public.  



 

There are rules to manage 

risk that they must  follow . 

 

A person transferred from 

prison cannot have a 

conditional discharge.  

 

When they no longer need to 

be in hospital, they can ask 

to go back to prison.   

 

If they do not want to go 

back or the hospital does not 

agree that they should go 

back then they can apply fo r 

a tribunal.   

 

Deprivation of Liberty is 

where people make decisions 

about:  

¶ where someone lives 

¶ how someone will live 

their life . 



 

The person will need  

permission to go places and 

staff  will  check where they 

have been. 

 

In law this can only happen if 

the person is unable  to make 

th eir own  decisions. 

 

A new law to replace this 

called Liberty Protection 

Safeguards will start from  1 

October 2020.  

 

The Law  

 

This book is about  restricted 

patients  in hospita ls and 

people in the community with 

a conditional discharge . 



 

The way the law is put into 

action has changed. 

 

This affects how these 

people can be supported.   

 

This book  explains the law in 

more detail.  

 

There has been a recent 

court case where the law 

about conditional discharge 

has been made clear . 

 

The Supreme Court has said 

what is legal  and il legal when 

someone is given a 

conditional discharge and 

allowed to live  in the 

community. 

 

The case is known as 

Secretary o f State for 

Justice v MM [2018]  



 

We call the person involved 

MM instead of their real 

name. 

 

It affect s people with a 

learning disability or Autism 

who are restricted patients 

or living in the community 

with a conditional discharge.  

 

The NHS and the 

government still say that 

peopleõs needs should be met 

in the community and not 

hospitals.  

 

MM had learning disabilities 

and Autism.  

 

MM was able to make 

decisions about their care.  



 

MM was in a locked hospital 

under section 37/41 of the 

Mental Health Act.  

 

MM applied for a  conditional  

discharged but the rules he 

would have to follow in the 

community would have been a 

deprivation of liberty.  

 

This was because t hey would 

need to have staff with t hem 

at all times.  

 

 

The Supreme Court said  the 

Mental Health Act does not 

allow this . 

 

This is  because MM could 

himself agree to being 

watched by staff  so the 

Tribunal does not have the 

power to do this . 

 

So MM had to stay in 

hospital . 



 

A decision to let  a restricted 

patient  leave a locked 

hospital can be made by : 

¶ a Mental Health  

Tribunal  

¶ the Secretary of State 

for J ustice  

¶ the Minister of Justice  

 

The Supreme Court said none 

of the se can approve a 

deprivation of liberty . 

 

This is because t he Mental 

Health Act does not have the 

power to approve a 

deprivation of liberty in the 

community. 

 

MM could not get a 

conditional discharge as: 

1) The Menta l Health Act 

cannot approve a 

deprivation of liberty ; 

2)  He was able to agree  to 

the rules in the 

conditional discharge  so 

the Court of p rotection 

cannot approve a 

deprivation of liberty . 



 

The review of the Mental 

Health Act in 2018 said:  

 

The Government should give 

the Tribunal the power to let 

restricted patients leave 

hospital with rules that take 

away their freedom in the 

community to keep them 

safe .  

 

So the  law may change. 

 

What does this mean?  

 

The Supreme Court has said 

that a conditional discharge 

cannot legally approve a 

deprivation of liberty.  



 

If a restricted patient is 

able to make their own 

decisions and the care they  

need in the community would 

be a deprivation of l iberty 

th en it may not be possible 

to release them from 

hospital.  

 

 

They may be given Section 

17(3)  Leave instead which 

allows them to leave a locked 

hospital for an amount of 

time.  

 

This may include staying 

overnight somewhere.  

 

Questions to think about  

 

It may take l onger to plan  

for a restricted patient  to 

leave a locked hospital.  



 

A locked hospital will need to 

think about these questions 

when a restricted patient 

wants to leave:  

 

¶ Has their ability to 

make their own 

decisions been assessed 

properly?  

 

¶ Will the rules they want 

to set for the person in 

the community be a 

deprivation of liberty ? 

 

¶ Can their care plan be 

changed to avoid a 

deprivation of liberty ? 

 

¶ If they cannot change 

the rules or the care 

plan, can they be given 

Section 17 (3)  leave 

instead to test how well 

they will do  in the 

community? 



 

If a restricted patient  

cannot make their own 

decisions then they may still 

have a conditional discharge 

if the deprivation of liberty 

is legally approved by either:  

 

1) Social Services for 

people moving into a 

care home or  

 

2)  The Court of Protection 

for people moving into 

other places.  

 

This is as long as the rules of 

conditional discharge and the 

legal approval of the 

deprivation of liberty agree 

on all of the details in the 

support plan. 

 

The law can be complex and 

sometimes changes so it is 

important to get good legal 

advice. 

  


